H \$40.00 41218;

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM837056

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Skycrest Ventures, LLC		06/14/2022	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mobile X Global, Inc.	
Street Address:	12 Sail Vista	
City:	Newport Coast	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92657	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4121828	MOBILEX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7144285927

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 714-424-8215

Email: uspto-tm-oc@sheppardmullin.com

Correspondent Name: Carlo F. Van den Bosch

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 10th Floor Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	78RJ-351037
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carlo F. Van den Bosch
SIGNATURE:	/cfv/
DATE SIGNED:	09/05/2023

Total Attachments: 2

source=MobileX (Class 35) Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=MobileX (Class 35) Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008188 FRAME: 0315

900798117

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is entered into and made effective on June 14, 2022, by and between Skycrest Ventures, LLC ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Mobile X Global, Inc. ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor, Assignee and certain other parties are party to a Contribution Agreement dated April 12, 2021 (the "Contribution Agreement") pursuant to which Assignor agreed to contribute certain intellectual property to Assignee in exchange for equity capital of Assignee;

WHEREAS, as part of Assignor's continuing obligations under the Contribution Agreement, Assignor obtained ownership of U.S. Registration No. 4,121,828 (the "Registration") for the mark MOBILEX (the "Trademark") for the benefit of Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee now wish to execute and deliver this Assignment for the purpose of assigning all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Assignee's payment of \$10 to Assignor, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby irrevocably sell, convey, assign, deliver, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and Assignee purchases and accepts from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Registration and the Trademark, including (i) all goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby; (ii) any and all rights of priority thereto and renewals thereof; and (iii) all causes of action related thereto, including the right to damages and profits, due or accrued, and the right to sue and recover for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default of the foregoing. Assignor further consents to recordation of this Assignment by Assignee, including with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other similar state or foreign office.
- 2. The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.
- 3. Each of the parties hereto agree to cooperate and to execute and deliver to the other parties such further instruments, and to take such further actions as may be reasonably requested by such other parties to evidence and reflect the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

SMRH:4879-7777-9068.1 -1-

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008188 FRAME: 0316

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR SKYCREST VENTURES, LLC

By:

Name: Peter Adderton Title: Managing Member

ASSIGNEE MOBILE X GLOBAL, INC.

By:

Name: Peter Adderton

Title: CEO

SMRH:4879-7777-9068.1 -2-

RECORDED: 09/05/2023

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008188 FRAME: 0317